

Kartoszyno, 17-11-2011

To: Huhtamaki Deutschland GmbH&Co  
Bad Bertricher Str. 6-9  
D- 56859 ALF

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We declare that we, Amhil Europa Sp. z o. o., are manufacturers of the plastic lids ordered by Huhtamaki Deutschland GmbH&Co. The plastic lids are listed in annex 1. The lids are produced in Poland. The plastic lids are made of polystyrene and they comply with:

- European Directive 94/62/EC of 20<sup>th</sup> December 1994 and its amendments and the FDA Regulations concerning plastic articles intended to come into contact with food,
- UE Framework Regulation (EC) No.1935/2004 of 27<sup>th</sup> October 2004, relating to requirements for all food contact materials amending Directive 80/590/EC, 89/109/EC,
- Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of 22<sup>nd</sup> December 2006, relating to good manufacturing practice for food contact materials with later modification,
- Commission Regulation EU No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food,
- Commission Directive 2002/72/EC relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food with amendments (2004/1/EC, 2004/19/EC, 2005/79/EC, 2007/19/EC, 2008/39/EC, 975/2009/EC),
- Polish act of 25 August 2006 on food and nutrition safety, Dz. U. nr 171, poz. 1225 with later modification,
- Commission Regulation (EC) No 1895/2005 of November 2005 on the restriction of use certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended to come into contact with food,
- Commission Regulation (EC) No 450/2009 of 29 May 2009 on active and intelligent materials and articles intended to come into contact with food,
- Federal Institute for Risk Assessment BfR XXXVI, Paper and Board materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

The raw materials and components have been chosen by us and our suppliers considering their use for food contact. We have corresponding certificates of non-objection for contact with food for used polystyrene as well as for the color pigments applied.

According to European Regulation EC No. 1907/2006 – Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) of 18<sup>th</sup> December 2006, we declare that all substances used in Amhil Europa Sp. z o. o. do not have to be registered or pre-registered because of their European origin.

A company that introduces a preparation to the EU market has to make sure that all components of the preparation are pre-registered or registered and we have corresponding certificate that all substances are pre-registered by our suppliers.

The listed product and all constituents comply with European Regulations, as they do not contain intentionally introduced or cumulative sum concentrations above 100 ppm of cadmium, hexavalent chromium, lead or mercury. These products do not contain Antimony (Sb), Arsenic (As), Barium (Ba), Cadmium (Cd), Chromium (Cr), Lead (Pb), Mercury (Hg) or Selenium (Se) at levels exceeding those implemented by European Directive 94/62/EC of 20<sup>th</sup> December 1994.



*MP*

We confirm that plastic lids fulfilled the requirements described in Commission Regulation (EC) No 975/2009 of 19 October relating to plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. Plastic lids have complied with the overall migration limit at the following conditions: 2 hour/ 70 °C in distilled water, 2 hour/70 °C in 3% water solution of acetic acid, 2 hour/ 70 °C in 10% water solution of ethyl alcohol, 2 hour/ 70 °C in 50% water solution of ethyl alcohol and results are below the limits prescribed by the European Directive 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC.

According to results for global migration of lids which are below 0,5 mg/dm<sup>2</sup> there it isn't required to examine our lids for specific migration. We have corresponding food contact certificates from our suppliers with the declaration that specific migration in raw materials is set.

The plastic lids may contain small amounts of SML substances:

Zinc Stearate CAS RN 557-05-1-PM Ref: 89040 – SML=25 mg/kg expressed as Zn)  
1,3-Butadiene CAS 106-99-0 PM Ref: 13630 – SML in food =not detectable,  
Octadecyl-3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl) propionate – SML 6mg/kg,  
2,4-Bis (octylthiomethyl)-6-metylphenol – SML – 5mg/kg,  
2-ethylhexanol – SML – 30mg/kg,  
Tri (nonylphenyl) phosphate phosphorous acid, tris (nonylphenyl) ester – SML – 30mg/kg

We inform you that we do not dual use food additives authorized and subject of a use restriction in food under Consolidated Directive 95/2/EC.

The aim of use these articles is to contain cold and hot drinks (soft drinks, water, juices, alcoholic drinks) in service temperatures between 0°C & 40°C.

If the polystyrene lids have been stored in a clean, dry environment and not exposed to direct sunlight or any other substance that might cause degradation of the material, the product should perform adequately in its application.

The product should perform as originally intended. We recommend that spot samples be taken from the stored product and a simple hand crush test be performed, prior to shipment, to ensure there is no unusual cracking, brittleness, or other signs of degradation.

We hereby certify that the products we supply to Huhtamaki Deutschland GmbH&Co do not contain Bisphenol A and Phthalates.

Traceability can be done by production date on each box.

Amhil Europa Sp. z o. o fulfilled their obligation to exercise due care by observation of the regulations concerning the safety of the plastic lids. The examination of the suitability of the plastic lids for the intended food products is responsibility of the user. Additionally, Amhil Europa Sp. z o. o. is not responsible for quality changes of the food product which may be caused by interactions between the lids or its parts as long as the interactions cannot be foreseen by us.

This certificate is valid for one year unless there is a significant change in the products, manufacturing processes or legislation.

Magdalena Bednarek  
Quality Manager



**amhil**  
**europa**

**best value company**

Annex 1. Lids produced by Amhil Europa for Huhtamaki Deutschland GmbH&Co

Huhtamaki Alf-DE	<b>3HT 610</b>	D74991 A S#1712
Huhtamaki Alf-DE	<b>3HT 615</b>	14807 PAPSTAR S#1712
Huhtamaki Alf-DE	<b>3HT 600</b>	761004
Huhtamaki Alf-DE	<b>3HT 611</b>	LTSB-HSL70
Huhtamaki Alf-DE	<b>3HT 614</b>	LTSB-HSL70 DE
Huhtamaki Alf-DE	<b>3HT 618</b>	D175A VPK175
Huhtamaki Alf-DE	<b>3HT 622</b>	D250A VPK250
Huhtamaki Alf-DE	<b>3HT 613</b>	LTSB-HSL70 01
Huhtamaki Alf-DE	<b>3HT 630</b>	HSL70V PL Vending lid 70,3 To Go

*PPB*

17.11.2011

